In this case, pursuant to Article 107, paragraph 4, of Law No. 6,404/76 (the 

Brazilian Corporations Law), Maverick Holding S.A. would forfeit even the amount already paid up.  

In an Extraordinary General Meeting, held on June 6, 2024, shareholders approved the lapse of the 593,474 

(five hundred and ninety-three thousand, four hundred and seventy-four) shares held in treasury, equivalent to 

R$ 166,860, thus reducing the number of shares and the corresponding value of the capital, increasing the 

proportional interest of all shareholders. 

With the declaration of the lapse of the 593,474 (five hundred and ninety-three thousand, four hundred and 

seventy-four) shares subscribed and partially paid up by Maverick Holding S.A., the portion of the capital 

increase that had been partially paid up was considered forfeited, since the entirety of the shares subscribed by 

this party were declared lapsed, pursuant to Law No.